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Disclaimer 

This Document comprises the unaudited consolidated interim financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (contained in the 

Appendix to this Document) and additional financial and non-financial information in relation to the Company together with its subsidiaries and subsidiary 

undertakings (the “Group”). All financial information contained in this Document relates to the consolidated financial results of the Group. The financial 

information contained in this Document has not been audited or verified by any independent accounting firm. All non-financial information contained in this 

Document relates to the business, assets and operations of the Group.   

Certain financial data included in this Document consists of “non-IFRS financial measures”. These non-IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) 

financial measures, as defined by the Group, may not be comparable to similarly-titled measures as presented by other companies, nor should they be 

considered as an alternative to the historical financial results or other indicators of the Group’s cash flow based on IFRS. Even though the non-IFRS 

financial measures are used by management to assess the Group’s financial position, financial results and liquidity and these types of measures are 

commonly used by investors, they have important limitations as analytical tools, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis 

of the Group’s financial position or results of operations as reported under IFRS. The inclusion of such non-IFRS financial measures in this Document or 

any related presentation should not be regarded as a representation or warranty by the Group, any member of the Group, any of their respective affiliates, 

advisors or representatives or any other person as to the accuracy or completeness of such information’s portrayal of the financial condition or results of 

operations of the Group and should not be relied upon when making an investment decision 

In accordance with IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’, the Group has a single operating segment being the financing of insurance premiums and instalment 

services. 

References to Turnover throughout this document are references to interest income, plus net fee and commission income. Turnover is not specifically 

defined under, or presented in accordance with, International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) or any other generally accepted accounting principles 

and you should not consider it as an alternative to total income for the period or any other performance measures derived in accordance with IFRS.  

References to EBITDA throughout this document refer to the internal measure of performance to benchmark and compare performance, both between its 

own operations and against other companies. By eliminating potential differences in results of operations between periods or companies caused by factors 

such as depreciation and amortisation methods, financing and capital structures, taxation positions or regimes and exceptional items, the Group believes 

EBITDA-based measures can provide a useful additional basis for comparing the current performance of the underlying operations being evaluated. For 

these reasons, the Group believes EBITDA-based measures and similar measures are regularly used by the investment community as a means of 

comparison of companies in the Group’s industry. EBITDA is not specifically defined under, or presented in accordance with, IFRS or any other generally 

accepted accounting principles and you should not consider it as an alternative to profit for the period or any other performance measures derived in 

accordance with IFRS. EBITDA represents profit for the period before taxation, interest payable and similar charges, depreciation and amortisation, goodwill 

amortisation and amortisation of Securitisation Programme refinancing fees. References to Adjusted EBITDA throughout the document refer to EBITDA as 

adjusted for certain transaction costs, one-time information technology and other expenses. References to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA throughout 

the document refer to Adjusted EBITDA further adjusted for securitisation funding costs.  

References to Cash conversion throughout this document refer to Free Cash flow as a % of Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA; Free Cash flow 

represents Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA less Capex. 

The document includes key performance indicators that the Group believe are useful to include these non-IFRS measures as they are used by the Group 

for internal performance analysis and the presentation by of these measures facilitates comparability with other companies in the Group’s industry, although 

the Group’s measures may not be comparable with similar measurements presented by other companies. These other non-IFRS measures should not be 

considered in isolation or construed as a substitute for IFRS measures. 

References to Net debt (excluding securitisation) throughout this document refers to total corporate borrowings less unencumbered cash on the balance 

sheet. 

References to Cash interest expense (excluding securitisation) throughout this document excludes interest payable by the Securitisation SPVs under the 

Securitisation Programme. Cash interest expense (excluding securitisation) has been presented for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to 

represent what the Group’s interest expense would have been had the issue of the Notes occurred on the date assumed, nor does it purport to project the 

Group’s interest expenses for any period or the Group’s financial condition at any future date. 

The information contained in this Document should be considered in the context of the circumstances prevailing at the time and will not be updated to reflect 

material developments that may occur after the date of this Document. The information and opinions in this Document are provided as at the date of this 

Document and are subject to change without notice. None of the Company, any member of the Group, any of their respective affiliates, advisors or 

representatives or any other person shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this Document 

or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this Document, or any action taken by you or any of your officers, employees, agents or associates on the 

basis of the information in this Document.  
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Highlights 

• Operating Profit increased by 41.4% to £19.8 million as of 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £14.0 million) 

• 19% increase in Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) to £33.4 million in the six 

months to 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £28.0 million) 

• 84% increase in Profit before Tax (PBT) to £12.3 million (30 June 2018: £6.7 million) 

• Net Advances increased by 3.4% year-on-year to £1,690.5 million for the six months to 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: 

£1,634.3 million)  

• Loan receivable balances increased by 2.6% to £1,417.4 million as of 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £1,382.0 million) 

• Securitisation notes increase of 2.3% to £965.8 million as of 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £944.5 million) 

• Reduction in credit losses to 0.17% of Net Advances originated (30 June 2018: 0.23%) 

• Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA to Senior Notes’ interest expense of 5.0x (30 June 2018: 4.8x) 

• 550,000 new or renewed loan agreements originated in Q2 2019 (Q2 2018: 540,000) 

• In June 2019, Tara Waite succeeded Tom Woolgrove as Chief Executive Officer of Premium Credit. Tara is an 

experienced business leader in financial services with a reputation for innovation and driving growth, which the 

Group believes will help deliver its strategic objectives 

• The Group’s growth plans are to be further driven by two other senior appointments: Owen Thomas, appointed Chief 

Sales Officer, who joined in June 2019, and Jon Howells, appointed Chief Commercial Officer for the Group’s 

Insurance Premium Finance business, who will join the Group September 2019 

• Q2 saw the consolidation of the Group’s digital portals into a single platform, simplifying the broker experience and 

upgrading the primary trading platform for commercial brokers and partners 

• Launch of schemes with new brokers including Ingenie, Staysure and Hedgehog, and the renewal of a number of 

key broker contracts.  

• 14 new English and Scottish football clubs (incl. Liverpool FC) added to the Specialist Lending franchise. 

      
 

Financial Data Six months ended 

30 June 2019(a)
 

Six months ended  

30 June 2018(a)
 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

  
Net Advances(b) ...........................................................................................   1,689.5 1,634.3 55.2 

Turnover ......................................................................................................   62.8 60.2 2.6 

EBITDA .......................................................................................................   33.4 28.0 5.4 

Adjusted EBITDA ........................................................................................   41.1 34.8 6.3 

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA...........................................................  33.5 28.2 5.3 

Cash Conversion .........................................................................................   95.8% 88.3%            7.5 p.p 

Free Cash Flow……………………………………………………………………. 32.1 24.9                  7.2 

Loan loss ratio(c)……………………………………………….……………..…… 0.17% 0.23%       (0.06) p.p 

Profit before tax …….…………………………………………….………..……… 12.3 6.7                 5.6 

  

  

    
 Quarter ended 

30 June 2019(a)
 

Quarter ended  

30 June 2018(a)
 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

  
Net Advances(b) ...............................................................................................   871.1 837.4 33.7 

Turnover ..........................................................................................................   31.8 30.1 1.7 

EBITDA ...........................................................................................................   16.8 13.4 3.4 

Adjusted EBITDA ............................................................................................   20.4 17.5 2.9 

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA...............................................................  16.6 14.2 2.4 

Cash Conversion .............................................................................................   92.8% 88.7%             4.1 p.p 

Free Cash Flow…………………………………………………………….…………. 15.4 12.4                   3.0 

Loan loss ratio(c)…………………………………………………………....…………. 0.14% 0.21%         (0.07) p.p 

Profit before tax …………………………………………………….………..……….. 8.0 2.3 5.7 

  

  

a. Financial year 2018 includes operating lease costs under IAS17. Financial year 2019 includes lease costs under IFRS16 which classes them as right-of-use assets on the balance 
sheet which are then depreciated. The impact of this is a £0.4 million reduction of Administration costs for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and £0.2 million for quarter ended 
30 June 2019. 
b. Net Advances measures the total value of loans initiated, net of cancellations and mid-term adjustments.  

c. Net credit losses as a % of Net Advances  



Management discussion and analysis - Financial Review  

4 
 

• Net Advances for the six months ended 30 June 2019 were £1,689.5 million, 3.4% higher than the same period last 

year. The insurance premium finance franchise grew by 2.7%, a large proportion of it in the commercial sector through 

new intermediary relationships, while the specialist lending business grew by 10.2% from both existing and new 

relationships, notably in the football and golf membership product lines. The growth of Net Advances accelerated in 

Q2 2019; they were higher by 4.0% than in Q2 2018. 

• EBITDA for the Group increased by £5.4 million, or 19.3% to £33.4 million in the six months ended 30 June 2019 

compared to the same period last year. The key elements of this were: 

o An increase in turnover of £2.6 million, or 4.3%, to £62.8 million, as a result of higher Net Advances and the 

implementation of several margin enhancing initiatives, including the pass through of higher funding costs and 

an increase in levels of cost recovery. 

o A decrease in net credit losses of £4.2 million or 79.8%, to £1.0 million, through both a provision release and 

lower net write offs. This improvement in asset quality compared favourably to the wider market, which saw 

corporate insolvencies increase to their highest level since the first quarter of 2014. 

o An increase in one-time IT and other non-operating expenditure by £0.6 million to £7.2 million for the six months, 

driven by one-off expenses in the period. 

o An increase in operating expenditure by £0.8 million or 3.9% to £21.1 million for the six months, which is partly 

offset by lower lease costs following the IFRS16 adjustments. The same period last year saw the release of an 

expense provision, hence the normalised increase in operating expenditure is 2.5% over the prior year. 

• Adjusted EBITDA for the Group of £41.1 million increased by £6.3 million, or 18.7% for the six months ended 30 June 

2019, driven by the £4.2 million reduction in credit losses and the increase in turnover of £2.6 million; part offset by 

higher operating expenses of £0.5 million. 

• Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA of the Group increased by £5.3 million, or 18.8% for the six months. The 

year over year growth in this measure is again driven by the reduction in credit losses and increase in turnover, with 

offset coming from increased securitisation interest rates following the Bank of England’s base rate rise in August 

2018. These additional securitisation costs have been offset by price increases to intermediaries, helping to drive the 

above-mentioned higher turnover.  

• Operating profit increased by 41.4% to £19.8 million as of 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £14.0 million). This is due 

to the higher Net Advances and margin initiatives driving increased turnover, and the improved asset quality resulting 

in lower net credit losses and provision on the period ending 30 June 2018. 

• Profit before tax for the six months ended 30 June 2019 was £12.3 million, 83.6% higher than the six months ended 

30 June 2018 due to the improvement in asset quality and increased turnover. PBT for the quarter ended 30 June 

2019 was £8.0 million, £5.7 million higher than quarter ended 30 June 2018, for the same reasons.  

• Cash conversion for the six months ended 30 June 2019 was 95.8%. This was an increase of 7.5 percentage points 

over the same period last year, driven by higher Adjusted Post - Securitisation EBITDA and £1.9 million lower capital 

project expenditure versus the six months ended 30 June 2018. 
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Reconciliation of Profit before Tax to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA 

The following tables reconcile profit for the period to EBITDA, to Adjusted EBITDA and to Adjusted Post-Securitisation 

EBITDA for the six months and for the quarters ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018:  

 
 

Six months ended                   

30 June 2019 

Six months ended                 

30 June 2018 

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

  

Profit for the period before tax...............................................................  12.3 6.7 5.6 

Interest payable and similar charges(a) ......................................................  16.8 16.9 (0.1) 

Depreciation and amortisation ..................................................................  3.6 3.2 0.4 

Financing fees ..........................................................................................  0.4 0.3 0.1 

Currency (gain)/loss…………………………………..………..………………. 0.3 0.9 (0.6) 

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets….…………………..…………………….. - - - 
  

 

EBITDA....................................................................................................  33.4 28.0 5.4 

Transaction costs(b) ..................................................................................  0.2 0.2 - 

One-time information technology and other expenses ...............................  7.5 6.6 0.9 
  

 

Adjusted EBITDA ....................................................................................  41.1 34.8 6.3 

Securitisation interest expense .................................................................  (7.6) (6.6) (1.0) 
 

 

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ...................................................  33.5 28.2 5.3 

a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £1.7 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.7m with respect to Bond financing cost for the six months ended 

30 June 2019, whereas the six months ended 30 June 2018 includes £3.0 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.7m again with respect to Bond financing 

cost. 

b. Represents costs relating to sponsor expenses.  

 

 
 

Quarter ended                   

30 June 2019 

Quarter ended                 

30 June 2018 

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

  

Profit for the period before tax....................................................................... 8.0 2.3 5.7 

Interest payable and similar charges(a) .............................................................. 8.4 9.1 (0.7) 

Depreciation and amortisation .......................................................................... 1.8 1.6 0.2 

Financing fees .................................................................................................. 0.2 0.2 - 

Currency (gain)/loss…………………………………..………………………………. (1.6) 0.2 (1.8) 

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets….…………………..……………………………. - - - 
  

 

EBITDA............................................................................................................ 16.8 13.4 3.4 

Transaction costs(b) .......................................................................................... 0.1 0.1 - 

One-time information technology and other expenses ....................................... 3.5 4.0 (0.5) 
  

 

Adjusted EBITDA ............................................................................................ 20.4 17.5 2.9 

Securitisation interest expense ......................................................................... (3.8) (3.3) (0.5) 
 

 

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ........................................................... 16.6 14.2 2.4 

a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £0.9 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.3m with respect to Bond financing cost for the quarter ended 

30 June 2019, whereas the quarter ended 30 June 2018 includes £2.1 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.3m again with respect to Bond financing cost. 

b. Represents costs relating to sponsor expenses.  
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Key Performance Indicators 

The table below shows the Group’s other key financial metrics for the six months and for the quarters ended 30 June 

2019 and 30 June 2018: 

 

 
(in millions) 
 

Six months ended  

30 June 2019 

Six months ended 

30 June 2018 

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

  
Number of non-cancelled Agreements(a) .................................................   1.08 1.07 0.01 

Number of direct debits processed(b) .......................................................   12.40 12.72 (0.32) 

 

 

 

 
(in millions) 
 

Quarter ended  

30 June 2019 

Quarter ended 

30 June 2018 

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

  
Number of non-cancelled Agreements(a) .....................................................   0.55 0.54 0.01 

Number of direct debits processed(b) ...........................................................   6.24 6.30 (0.06) 

 
(a) Consists of new or renewed loan agreements which are expected to complete to term.  
(b) Represents the number of direct debit transactions that we processed during the period on all live agreements. 

 

The table below shows the Group’s other financial data for the period ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018: 

 Period ended  

30 June 2019 

Period ended   

30 June 2018  

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA (last 12 months).………………. 65.9 64.3 1.6 

Gross debt excluding securitisation……………………………………… 189.4 189.4 - 

Unencumbered cash………………………………………………………. 40.4 46.2 (5.8) 

Net debt excluding securitisation .……………………………………..… 149.0 143.2 5.8 

Cash interest expense (excluding securitisation)……….…………........ 13.3 13.3 - 

Ratio of gross debt to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA………….. 2.9x 2.9x - 

Ratio of net debt to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA……………… 2.3x 2.2x 0.1x 

Ratio of Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA to cash interest expense 

(excluding securitisation) ………………………………………………. 5.0x 4.8x 0.2x 
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Analysis of key Balance Sheet accounts 

 

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018 Increase / 

(Decrease) 

(£ in millions) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

(unaudited) 
 

 

 

Capitalised assets ............................................................................................ 20.9 16.2 4.7 

Cash and cash equivalents………………………………………………………….. 64.8 76.8 (12.0) 

Debtors ............................................................................................................ 1,432.7 1,398.0 34.7 

Borrowings…………………………………………………………………………….. 1,152.6 1,129.8 22.8 

Trade and other payables……..…………………………………………………..…. 447.0 434.8 12.2 

    

    

Capitalised assets 

The movement in capitalised assets is driven by the Group adopting IFRS 16 Leases.  Operating leases for premises 

and vehicles of £6.9 million were recognised on the balance sheet at transition on 1 January 2019 and are depreciated 

over their useful life.  A corresponding liability for the present value of future rent payments has been recognised in 

liabilities. The balance at 30 June 2019 of £6.4 million largely represents the capitalised cost of the Group’s operating 

premises in Leatherhead. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  

Cash at bank and in hand at 30 June 2019 of £64.8 million comprises £40.4 million of cash held directly by Premium 

Credit (unencumbered) and £24.4 million of cash held by the Securitisation Programme (encumbered).  The movement 

in the unencumbered cash balance over the prior period is notably led by a higher participation by PCL in the 

Securitisation Programme, which in turn is driven by higher Net Advances and higher Loan receivable balances.  

 

Debtors 

The debtors balance at 30 June 2019 comprises £1,417.4 million of loans and advances to customers, which is stated 

net of impairment and after deduction of irrecoverable debts and unearned income, and prepayments and other assets 

of £15.3 million. The increase in debtors from the balance at June 2018 is due to the growth in Net Advances. 

 

Borrowings 

Borrowings consist of a Securitisation Programme of £965.8 million (net of £3.0 million of set up costs) and Senior Notes 

of £189.4 million as at 30 June 2019 (these are stated at £186.7 million after netting the unamortised bond set up costs 

of £2.7 million). The increase of £22.8 million is driven by the increase in loans and advances to customers. 

The Securitisation Programme comprises £519.0 million of private facilities and £565.5 million of public asset backed 

securities. As at 30 June 2019, £968.9 million was drawn down on this programme (2018: £949.91 million). 
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Commercial 

Premium Credit is the leading independent provider of insurance premium and other service fees financing in the UK and 

Ireland. 

 

During Q2 the Group renewed a number of key broker accounts for up to 5-year periods following competitive tender 

processes. It also launched premium finance schemes with new brokers including Ingenie, Staysure and Hedgehog.  

 

The market also created an opportunity for Premium Credit to expand its sports club membership and ticket finance 

business.  During Q2 the Group signed up 14 new English and Scottish football clubs (including Liverpool FC and 

Rangers FC), Premiership Rugby clubs and a further 40 golf clubs to add to its already market leading portfolio. 

 

Technology  

The Group’s ongoing investment in technology is focused on delivering digital sales processes and streamlined customer 

journeys, enabling all its intermediaries to consistently present finance options at the point of sale; irrespective of channel, 

with the aim of acquiring and retaining more customers, whilst meeting regulatory and compliance expectations.  

In Q2 2019, the Group consolidated its digital portals for commercial insurance premium finance brokers into a single 

platform, simplifying the broker experience.  It also delivered key enhancements to its Fully Integrated Transaction 

Service (FITS) platform, which delivers real time point of sale decision and signing of the credit agreement during the 

partner’s telephony and online journeys.  The APIs’ integration capabilities were widened, making the trading and support 

of premium finance simpler (and hence more cost efficient) for both brokers and Premium Credit. 

Leadership 

Tara Waite has been appointed as CEO with effect from 12 June 2019, succeeding Tom Woolgrove. Tara is an 

experienced business leader in financial services in the UK and internationally. She was previously CEO of RSA 

Insurance Group’s Latvian business before becoming managing director of its UK SME business, where she was notably 

responsible for transitioning the business to a digital trading platform. Most recently she was CEO of Wonga Group plc. 

Premium Credit also appointed Owen Thomas as Chief Sales Officer and Jon Howells as Chief Commercial Officer for 

the Group’s Insurance Premium Finance business. Owen started in June 2019 and joins from RSA where he led the 

strategy and engagement for global broker relationships. Jon joins from Close Brothers Premium Finance, and also held 

management functions at Premium Choice, Hastings Direct and Swinton. He will start in September 2019. 

Josie Pileio was appointed HR Director in Q2 2019. She was previously HR Director at C&A and Office Shoes.  

Funding 

There have been no changes in the Group’s funding arrangements this quarter. The Group continues to maintain variable 

funding notes headroom to fund receivables growth under its Securitisation Programme.  
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Risks and Regulation 

The Group continues to monitor the uncertainty around Brexit and at this stage does not expect this to have a material 

impact on the business. 

The Group is regulated by both the FCA (in the UK) and the Central Bank of Ireland (in Ireland), and has continued to 

invest resources to ensure the business is conducted in compliance with the principles and spirit of the regulatory 

environments within which it operates. 
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Consolidated income statement 

 

   Six months ended             
30 June 2019 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 Six months ended             
30 June 2018  

(unaudited)  
£’000 

 

 Year ended              
31 December 2018  

(audited) 
£’000 

 
Interest income   56,638  55,000  112,891 
Interest expense              (9,354)              (9,571)   (18,968) 

        

Net interest income   47,284  45,429  93,923 
        

Fee and commission income   8,499  7,189  14,973 
Fee and commission expense   (2,373)  (2,004)  (4,067) 
        

Total income   53,410  50,614  104,829 

        
Administrative expenses   (33,599)  (36,623)  (71,547) 
        

Operating profit before taxation   19,810  13,991  33,282 

        
Financing income   4  4  8 
Financing expense   (7,492)  (7,327)  (14,654) 
        

Profit before taxation   12,322  6,668  18,636 

        
Income tax expense 
 

  (1,262)  (880)  (1,732) 

        

Profit after taxation for the period   11,060  5,788  16,904 

        
 

 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

 

   Six months ended             
30 June 2019 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 Six months ended             
30 June 2018  

(unaudited)  
£’000 

 

 Year ended              
31 December 2018  

(audited) 
£’000 

 
        
Profit after tax for the period   11,060  5,788  16,904 
        
Other comprehensive income        
Items that may subsequently be 
reclassified to the profit or loss: 

       

Foreign currency translation 
(loss)/gain 

  (42)  (55)  379 

        

Other comprehensive 
(expense)/income for the period 

  
(42)  (55)  379 

        
Total comprehensive income for 
the period  

  
11,018  5,733  17,283 
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Consolidated balance sheet 

 

  
Note 

 30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
(unaudited)  

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

Assets        
Non-current assets        
Intangible assets  6  11,285  12,162  12,649 
Property, plant and equipment 7  3,252  4,003  3,766 
Right-of-use assets 8  6,391  -  - 
Loans and advances to customers 9  3,979  4,073  3,129 
Prepayments and other assets   1,230  2,331  1,686 
Deferred tax asset   424  236  424 

Total non-current assets   26,561  22,805  21,654 

        

Current assets        

Loans and advances to customers 9  1,413,465  1,377,928  1,397,547 
Prepayments and other assets   12,945  11,193  10,988 
Corporation tax receivable   642  2,254  1,437 
Cash and cash equivalents 10  64,799  76,756  66,149 

Total current assets   1,491,851  1,468,131  1,476,121 

 
Total assets 

  

1,518,412 

 

1,490,936 

 

1,497,775 

        
Liabilities        

Non-current liabilities        

Lease obligations   5,783  -  - 

Borrowings 11  1,152,573  1,129,786  1,159,874 

Total non-current liabilities   1,158,356  1,129,786  1,159,874 

        

Current liabilities        

Lease obligations   685  -  - 

Trade and other payables   440,514  434,760  430,064 

Total current liabilities   441,199  434,760  430,064 

 
Total liabilities 

  

1,599,555  1,564,546  1,589,938 

        

Equity        

Called up share capital 12  44,502  44,502  44,502 
Retained earnings   (128,119)  (120,192)  (139,179) 
Other reserves   2,474  2,080  2,514 

Total shareholders’ equity   (81,143)  (73,610)  (92,163) 

 
Total liabilities and equity 

  

1,518,412  1,490,936  1,497,775 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity  

 

 
 

 
 

Share 
capital 

£’000 
 

 Retained 
earnings 

£’000 
 

 Other 
reserves 

£’000 
 

 Total equity 
 

£’000 
 

At 1 January 2018 - audited    44,502  (105,980)  2,135  (59,343) 
Profit for the period   -  5,788  -  5,788 
Foreign currency translation gain  -  -  (55)  (55) 

Total comprehensive income for 
the period 

 
-  5,788  (55)  5,733 

         
Transactions with owners         
Dividends paid    (20,000)    (20,000) 
         

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited  44,502  (120,192)   2,080  (73,610) 

         
Profit for the period  -  11,013  -  11,013 
Foreign currency translation gain  -  -  434  434 

Total comprehensive income for 
the period 

 
-  11,013  434  11,447 

         
Transactions with owners         
Dividends paid  -  (30,000)  -  (30,000) 
         

At 31 December 2018 - audited  44,502  (139,179)  2,514  (92,163) 

         
Profit for the period  -  11,060  -  11,060 
Foreign currency translation gain  -  -  (40)   (40) 

Total comprehensive income for 
the period 

 
-  11,060  (40)  11,020 

         
Transactions with owners         
Dividends paid  -  -  -  - 
         

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited  44,502  (128,119)   2,474  (81,143) 
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Consolidated cash flow statement 

 

        Note  Six months ended             
30 June 2019  

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 Six months ended             
30 June 2018 

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 

 Year ended            
31 December 2018 

(audited) 
£’000 

 

Operating activities        
Cash generated by operations 15  24,886  70,961  81,404 
Interest paid   (15,019)  (13,829)  (29,128) 
Income taxes paid   (477)  (1,440)  (1,564) 

Cash flows generated from operating 
activities 

  9,390 
 

 
55,692 

 
 50,712 

        
Cash flows used in investing 
activities 

       

Purchase of intangible fixed assets    (1,199)  (3,149)  (6,911) 
Purchase of property, plant and 
equipment 

  (43)  (158)  
(513) 

Purchase of right of use assets   (202)     
Proceeds from disposal of plant and 
equipment 

  -  4  
- 

Net cash used in investing activities   (1,444)  (3,303)  (7,424) 

        
Cash flows from financing activities        
(Decrease)/Increase in borrowings   (9,278)  (56,229)  (27,366) 
Facility fees paid   -  (1,529)  (2,135) 
Dividends paid to shareholders   -  (20,000)  (50,000) 

Net cash flows (used)/generated 
(in)/from financing activities 

  
(9,278)  (77,758)  (79,501) 

        
Net decrease in cash and cash 
equivalents 

  
(1,332)  (25,369)  (36,213) 

        
Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 

   
66,149 

  
102,097 

 
102,097 

Foreign currency translation (loss)/gain   (18)  28  265 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
period 

  64,799  76,756  66,149 
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1. General information 

 
The condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

have not been audited, as defined in section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

Mizzen Mezzco Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) is a financial services group 

specialising in funding and payment processing solutions. The Company is incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The 

Group has a branch in Ireland.  

 
2. Accounting policies 

 
These condensed interim financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on 20 August 2019. 

These condensed interim financial statements do not comprise statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of 

the Companies Act 2006. The Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018 were approved by the 

board of directors of the Group on 30 April 2019. The report of the auditors on those accounts was unqualified, did not 

contain an emphasis of matter paragraph and did not contain any statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 

2006. 

 

The directors have considered all new, revised or amended standards and interpretations which are mandatory for the 

first time for the period ending 30 June 2019, and concluded that, with the exception of IFRS16 as outlined below, none 

have any significant impact on these condensed interim financial statements.  

The Group adopted IFRS 16 Leases on 1 January 2019, applying the modified retrospective approach, and brought its 

operating leases at 31 December 2018 onto the balance sheet through the recognition of the contractual ‘right-of-use 

(ROU) assets’ and corresponding ‘lease obligations’. This has resulted in an increase of £6.9 million in assets and 

liabilities individually with no net change in net assets overall.  On the income statement the operating lease rental 

charges are replaced by depreciation on ROU assets and finance charges on lease obligations. The impact of this in the 

reporting period is £0.4m.  

New, revised or amended standards and interpretations that are not yet effective have not been early adopted. 

3. Going concern basis 
 
The Group’s securitisation programme provides access, through a Master Trust, to both private and public asset-backed 

security (ABS) funding. The Master Trust also benefits from a separate excess concentration facility, which provides 

funding for excess concentrations driven by external events (notably mergers of producers), allowing the Group to obtain 

funding for assets brokered by a newly combined producer entity whilst modifications are made to the existing funding 

lines. This diversified funding base lowers the Group’s liquidity risk. Term asset backed notes were issued in June 2017 

(with a reinvestment period end date of June 2020 and a final maturity date of June 2022) and November 2017 (with a 

reinvestment period end date of June 2021 and a final maturity date of June 2023).  In June 2018, the business extended 

the term of the reinvestment period for its private facility to June 2021. 

 

Accordingly, the Directors have assessed the Group’s cash flow forecasts and are satisfied that the Group has adequate 

resources to continue operations for the foreseeable future and thus the financial statements have been prepared on a 

going concern basis. 
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4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies 

 
The preparation of condensed interim financial statements require management to make judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income 

and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, 

the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of 

estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 

31 December 2018. These were assessed in the Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018 and summarised as: 

(a) Loan impairment provisions 

(b) Effective interest rate 

(c) Development costs 

(d) Impairment of assets 

(e) Impairment of investment in subsidiaries  

(f) Fair values estimation for financial instruments 

(g) Other provisions 

5. Administration Expenses 
 

An insurance claim in relation to costs incurred from the Cyber incident in September 2018 is in its initial phase. The 
expected recovery from the cyber insurance policy cannot be reliably measured at the date of approval of financial 
statements and therefore has not been recognised. 
 

 
6. Intangible assets  

 

   

Assets under 
construction  

£’000  
Software 

£’000 

 
Total 
£’000 

Cost         
At 31 December 2017 - audited    1,481  17,058  18,539 
Additions    3,098  51  3,149 
Transfers    (410)  410  - 

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited    4,169  17,519  21,688 

 
 

        

Additions    2,959  805  3,764 
Disposals    (635)  (385)  (1,020) 
Transfers    (407)  405  (2) 

At 31 December 2018 - audited    6,086  18,344  24,430 
 
Additions 

    
1,171 

  
28 

  
1,199 

At 30 June 2019- unaudited    7,257  18,372  25,629 

         
         
Accumulated amortisation         
At 31 December 2017 - audited    -  6,878  6,878 
Charge for the period    -  2,648  2,648 

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited    -  9,526  9,526 

         
Charge for the period    -  2,632  2,632 
Transfer    -  (377)  (377) 

At 31 December 2018 - audited    -  11,781  11,781 

 
Charge for the period    -  2,565  2,565 
Disposals    -  -  - 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited    -  14,346  14,346 

 

Net book value         
At 31 December 2017 - audited    1,481  10,180  11,661 

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited    4,169  7,993  12,162 

At 31 December 2018 - audited    6,086  6,563  12,649 

At 31 June 2019 - unaudited    7,257  4,026  11,283 
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7. Property, plant and equipment  
 

 

 

Leasehold 
improvements        

£’000  

Vehicles 
and 

equipment  
£’000  

Total 
 

£’000 
Cost        

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited   2,872  5,092  7,964 

Additions   -  355  355 

Disposals   -  (120)  (120) 

At 31 December 2018 - audited   2,872  5,327  8,199 

Additions   (3)  46 
 

 43 
 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   2,869  5,373  8,242 

        
Accumulated depreciation        

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited   425  3,536  3,961 

Charge for the period   141  433  574 

Disposal     (102)  (102) 

At 31 December 2018 - audited   566  3,867  4,433 

Charge for the period   137  419  556 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   703  4,286  4,989 

        

Net book value        

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited   2,447  1,556  4,003 

At 31 December 2018 - audited   2,306  1,460  3,766 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   2,166  1,087  3,253 

 
 
 
8. Right-of-use assets 
 

 

 

Right-of-use 
building 

£’000  

Right-of-use 
vehicles  

£’000  

Total 
 

£’000 
Cost        

At 1 January 2019 on adoption of IFRS 16 - 
unaudited 

  6,433  258  6,691 

Additions     202  202 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   6,433  460  6,894 

        
Accumulated depreciation        

At 1 January 2019 on adoption of IFRS 16 - 
unaudited 

  -  -  - 

Charge for the period   411  92  503 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   411  92  503 

        

Net book value        

At 30 June 2018 - unaudited   -  -  - 

At 31 December 2018 - audited   -  -  - 

At 1 January 2019 - unaudited   6,433  258  6,691 

At 30 June 2019 - unaudited   6,023  368  6,391 
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9. Loans and advances to customers 

 

 

30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

       
Gross loans and advances to customers  1,422,054  1,387,927  1,407,099 
Less: allowance for impairment  (4,610)  (5,926)  (6,423) 

Net loans and advances to customers  1,417,444  1,382,001  1,400,676 

       
Split as:       
Current  1,413,465  1,377,928  1,397,547 
Non-current  3,979  4,073  3,129 

 
 

10. Cash and cash equivalents 
 30 June 2019 

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

      
Bank balances 64,799  76,756  66,149 

 
 
 

The currency profile of cash and cash 
equivalents is as follows: 

30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018  
(audited)  

£’000 

      
GBP 55,692  72,235  55,925 
USD 1,943  1,334  2,248 
EUR 7,164  3,187  7,976 

Total cash and cash equivalents 64,799  76,756  66,149 

 
 
 

The external credit rating of our banking 
counter parties are: 

30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018  
(audited)  

£’000 

      
AA- 64,799  76,756  66,149 
A+ -  -  - 

Total cash and cash equivalents 64,799  76,756  66,149 

 
 

 

Cash and cash equivalents include encumbered cash balances held by entities within the Master Trust. The table below 

summarises the total assets that are capable of supporting future funding and collateral needs and shows the extent to 

which these assets are currently pledged for this purpose. 

 

 30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
               (audited) 
                     £’000 

      

Encumbered 24,443  30,598                    36,683 

Unencumbered 40,356  46,158                    29,466 

Total cash and cash equivalents 64,799  76,756                     66,149 
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11. Borrowings 

 

 

30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

Non-current       
Securitisation notes  965,848  944,457  973,847 
Senior secured notes  186,725  185,329  186,027 

  1,152,573  1,129,786  1,159,874 

 
 
Securitisation notes 
 
Funding is provided by a £1,084.5 million (2018: £1,084.5 million) securitisation facility, this includes Variable Funding 

Notes and two public series launched in 2017. As at 30 June 2019, £965.8 million (2018: £949.1 million) was drawn down 

on the securitisation facility less loan fees of £3.0 million (2018: £4.6 million). 

 
Senior secured notes  Maturity 

date 
30 June 2019 

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

Fixed rate senior notes - 
issued 5 May 2014 

 
2021 186,725  185,329  186,027 

 
Interest is payable on the senior notes at a fixed rate of 7% per annum until maturity.  The bond issued by Mizzen Bondco 

Limited, are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange and secured by a fixed charge over certain Group assets. Debt securities 

are classified as non-current at the period end and are stated net of unamortised bond set-up costs. 

 
 
12. Called up share capital 

  30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018 
 (unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

Allotted and fully paid       
32,921,166 Ordinary shares of £1  32,921  32,921  32,921 
11,581,089 Preference shares of £1  11,581  11,581  11,581 

  44,502  44,502  44,502 

 
 

      

13. Financial Instruments 
 

There are no differences between the fair value of financial assets and liabilities included within the following categories 

in the Condensed Consolidated Balance sheet and their carrying value except for the senior notes, included in 

Borrowings:  

- Trade and other receivables;  

- Cash and cash equivalents; 

- Trade and other payables. 

 

The following difference in fair values and carrying values exists in relation to the senior notes’ borrowings:  

The fair values of the senior notes’ borrowings were £182.6 million, including unamortised set up fees of £2.7 million 

compared to the book value of £186.7 million as at 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: fair value of £189.1 million, including 

unamortised set up fees of £4.1 million compared to the book value of £185.3 million). 
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14. Debt and equity 
 
The debt and equity amount for the Group were as follows: 
 

  30 June 2019 
(unaudited) 

£’000 
 

 30 June 2018  
(unaudited) 

£’000 

 31 December 2018 
(audited) 

£’000 

Debt        
Lease obligations  6,468  -  - 
Securitisation notes  965,848  944,457  973,847 
Senior loan notes  186,725  185,329  186,027 
Amounts owed to Group undertakings  991  992  991 
Less: unencumbered cash  (40,356)  (46,158)  (29,466) 

Net debt  1,119,676  1,084,620  1,131,399 
       
Equity       
Total equity  (81,143)  (73,610)  (92,163) 

       
 
 
15. Cash inflow from operating activities 

  Six months ended             
30 June 2019  

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 Six months ended             
30 June 2018  

(unaudited) 
£’000 

 

 Year ended              
31 December 2018  

(audited) 
£’000 

       
Profit before taxation  12,322  6,668  18,636 
       
Non cash items included in 
operating profit before taxation 

     
 

Loan impairment charges   1,053  5,219  9,314 
Depreciation and amortisation  3,623  3,264  6,472 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets  -  -  665 
Finance costs - net  16,842  16,894  33,614 

Non cash items included in 
operating profit before taxation 

 
21,518 

 
25,377 

 
50,065 

       
Changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 

      

Net movement in loans and advances 
to customers 

  
(17,844) 

  
33,398 

  
10,691 

Net movement in trade and other 
payables 

 10,450  8,494  3,251 

Net movement in prepayments and 
other receivables 
 

  
(1,560) 

 

  
(2,976) 

 

  
(1,239) 

Changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 

  
(8,954) 

  
38,916 

  
12,703 

       

Cash flows from operating activities  24,886  70,961  81,404 

 
 

 
 

 


